seize investment opportunities which are expected to be energy and resources related projects in the PRC as they
arise, and (ii) considering the background of the Subscriber and its connection in the PRC as disclosed above, the
Group expects that the introduction of the Subscriber as a strategic investor will be beneficial to the Group in
expanding and penetrating its energy and resources businesses into the PRC. As at the date of this announcement, no
investment projects have been reached and further announcement will be made by the Company when the use of
proceeds is determined.

– 5 –

Changes of shareholding structure
As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 945,500,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding structure of the
Company as a result of the Subscription are as follows:

After completion of
the Subscription and
assuming full exercise

At the date of of the subscription
this announcement rights attaching to the

and immediately Immediately after warrants placed by the
before completion completion of Company as announced

Name of Shareholder of the Subscription the Subscription on 27 July 2005
No. of Approximate No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
Shares percentage Shares percentage Shares percentage

Climax Park Limited (Note 1) 380,330,000 40.22% 380,330,000 38.22% 380,330,000 32.28%

Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert (Note 2) 8,000,000 0.85% 8,000,000 0.80% 191,000,000 16.21%

The Subscriber – – 49,763,158 5.00% 49,763,158 4.22%

Other public Shareholders 557,170,000 58.93% 557,170,000 55.98% 557,170,000 47.29%

Total 945,500,000 100.00% 995,263,158 100.00% 1,178,263,158 100.00%

Notes:

1. These Shares were held and beneficially owned by Climax Park Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
which is wholly owned by Mr. Leung Ngai Man, the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert, the subscriber of the warrant placing as announced by the Company on 27 July 2005.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING IN RESPECT OF THE PROPOSED INVESTMENT
Date : 20 January 2006

Parties : (i) Xinjiang Jingxin Mineral, which together with its associates are independent of and not connected
with the Company, the Directors, chief executives and substantial Shareholders and its subsidiaries and